Rule 2.33

{a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Pl -~

Form 2.178

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Ever 1951 Limited 04566806
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2759 of 2012
Compames Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Daniel Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Lendon London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

attach a copy of our proposals i respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 21 May 2012

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

Sgned /
Joint Adidinstritef
Dated 21 fo5 [2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Daniel R W Smith
informatton in the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Compantes House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU

DX Number DX Exchange

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A19L259V"
A15

24/05/2012 #1181 J

COMPANIES HOUSE




12

13

22

Grant Thornton

Our Ref DRS/ZLC/ANW/EZF/E00314/PF7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgenisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 853 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6901
Dear Sirs www grant-thornton co uk

21 May 2012

Ever 1951 Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 2759 of 2012

introduction

Following our appomtment as joint admuntstrators of the Company by a qualifying floatng
charge holder on 28 March 2012, David Dunckley and I are submutting our proposals
pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the
objectives of the admimstration

This report contains the nformation required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 04566806

Date of mcorporation 18 QOctober 2002

Repustered office Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
Spwningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Authorised share capital 8,454,545

Issued share capital 8,454,545

Durectors Shareholding

Simon James Jarman 0%

Alan James Jordan 0%

The administratton constitutes 'main proceedings’ under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Chartarsd Accountants




32

33

34

42

43

44

45

Background to administrators’ appointment

Grant Thorton UK LLP (“the Firm™) was tmually engaged by Everest Limited (“Everest”)
and uts parents and subsidiary undertakings ("the Group") as well as Bank of Scotland ple and
National Australia Bank Limited) ("the Senior Lenders") on 17 December 2009 to provide
the Company and the Sentor Lenders with a review of the Group's short term cash flow

The Firm was subsequently engaged by Everest and its subsidiary undertalings on 30 March
2010 to provide an independent review of the Group con behalf of the Group and the Sentor
Lenders Since that date we have been providing the Group and the Sentor Lendets with ad
hoc advice, including cash flow monstoring and, more recently, contingency planning

Our most recent involvement commenced 1n October 2011, 1n hight of a management
forecast indicanng a cash shortfall occurning in mid-December of 2011

Having considered all the options, the qualifying floating charge holder (“QFC™) concluded
that the best route for the Group, was for the Company to be placed mto administratton 1n
order that a pre-packaged sale of the share capital of Everest could be effected, thus
protecting value 1n the trading business Subsequently, on 28 March 2012 the QFC made the
direct appointment of joint administrators 1n accordance with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986

Assets and liabilities

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company, which 1s attached at
Appendix A.

The only asset of the Company was tts 100% shareholding 1n Everest, which was sold upon
appointment to Hillary Bidco Lumited (a trading company providing home improvement
setvices to retal customers)

As outhined in my letter to creditors dated 4 April 2012, whilst the cash constderation for the
share capital of Everest amounted to only {1, Everest was sold subject to short term loan
habilities of ¢ £3 7 million and a guarantee to the Group’s Sensor Lenders totalling

¢ £110 mulhion

There will be no prescribed part of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of
unsecured creditors under Secton 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as 1t ts anticipated that
there will be insuffictent floating charge realisations

Quzr receipts and payments account covering the pertod 28 March 2012 to 21 May 2012 1s
attached at Appendix B

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

The objective of an adminsstratton 15 esther to rescue a company as a going concert or to
achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up, or, if netther of these is reasonably practicable, to realise assets in
order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors




52

53

54

55

62

63

64

65

In the admunistration of the Company, the objective has been to achieve a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would have been likely 1f the Company were wound

up

Accordingly, immediately following our appomtment as joint admunsstrators, the 100%
shareholding mn Everest was sold to Hillary Bidco Limited Thus, by protecting the value of
the trading business of Everest, this objective has already been achieved

It 1s further proposed that the jount admuustrators shall be discharged from liability mn respect
of any affatrs of theirs as joint adnunustrators when they cease to be jomnt administrators of
the Company, pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

It 1s proposed that the administration will end by the administrators filing a notice to dissolve
the company, or if more time s required to finalise the affairs of the Company, the
administrators may present a pettion to the Court to request that the Company 1s wound up
and then seek their appomntment as liquidators

Administrators’ remuneration and dishursements
As I have made a declaration under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (that no funds are likely to be avalable for the unsecured creditors etther by virtue of

the prescribed part of otherwise), the joint administrators remuneration may be fixed by the
approval of

¢ Each secured creditor of the Company, and

¢ Inso far as any exist, the preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of
the preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not
respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval

As there are no preferential creditors of the Company and cash realisations in this case were
limited to £1, my fees have been agreed and met dizectly by the Senior Lenders

Background information regarding the fees of admunsstrators can be found at

www msolvency-practitioners.org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees'). Alternatvely, we will supply this informaton by post on request

The adminsstrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard
rates which comply with HMRC hmits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary There have been no disbursements incurred to date

Time costs to 21 May 2012 amount to £34,577 25 Further details, including a breakdown by
category of staff and work done will be given to the creditors' commuttee, if appointed, or
made available at the meeting of creditors




72

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of creditors has not been convened because, 1 accordance with paragraph 52(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors

The proposals contained 1n this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
credutors unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, a meeting 15
requusitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of
the company

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Ever 1951 Linuted

Danitel Smith
Joint Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of Ever 1951 Limited are being managed by Dantel Smuth
and David Dunckley, appointed as joint administrators on 28 March 2012




Rule 229 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs
Company number

Name of Company
Ever 1951 Limited 04566806

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 2759 0f 2012

(8) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Ever 1951 Limited ¢/fo Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
registered office of the company  Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

on the {b) 28 March 2012, the date that the company entered admimstration
{b) Insen date

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 28 March 2012 the date that the company entered
administration

Full name QLQ ”jmrxj

Signed
Dated 26/ 1.,/ 20172




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

JNVESTHESTS (v GrogP> Compote S

- Eygnes7? LitTED Av>
e hsipuE €

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date 2/9/ e / IR

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
#,000,000 NiL
¥ 000,000 M-




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carmed from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£ Rl
£ B,00,000 |
X1
£ N
£ il
£ potl
£ bl
£ ot
£ ML
£ mw
£
{6,250,299)
{64250,29)
£ Ml
L]
(Lt‘ZS'o)z%/
£
1,355,742
£ (I,Sﬁl,,Shé’/

/
Signature //%J/_- Date

26[L {12




/)

SEICA

\\ ameudig

bl ™4

/
1y o Fwogy chz'ose DS 9p3 /3dts L s an
! E YL idel adwn, s \Mmat Lsgeng -an%rma._q&i ]
¥
uaAlgd Iowpar 1q3p Jo (spodisod gm) reune|) 10
FAnmoss joanpep | Aumdas ale | 4Aq play Aiumaas Aue Jo spreia | yunoury §52IppY 10)1P3I9 JO SUreN]
uoissassod

S Auedwod s ut Apadord 1340 apiy Jo uonURIAL BuUTwiiRlY SIONPID PuUD $21AILS 10 SpooT Jo Ajddns auy jo Jsueape ui pred s;unoure Jumure]d
SIBWIOISNO pUD SHUSUIS3IZE 3[ES [PUOLIPUOD 10 BUISL] [311RYD ‘Iseyomd-311Y JOPUR SIONPII0 [[e AJOUSP! PUE SI0NpalD ]{e 9PN|IUL ISNW NOA :3)ON

SUOLIAIID ANVJINOD




/)

|’A.. ] \, = \WN areg ameudig
HLXSS7 | QS'skt'g| STVIOL
Smans ooeamy | Hobeh’s | o keb's
STuUms w0 | ST | 451997 }—=mp
Dsh 903 SRR Qzuwrn dreoD
‘Yvoy) smdos ' ascey 233m3 Qg 2ear2nopdi] BroH
aneA p{aY sareys
PIRY $3IRYS JO S[rEIRQ [euruoN jo oN (spomisod (pim) $S3IPPY 19p|OYaIeyS 10 SureN

SYIATOHFEVHS ANVJANOD




Appendix B

Receipts and payments account - 28 March 20412 to 21 May 2012

Fixed
charge Other Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Realisation of assets
Share capital of Everest 1 - 1
1 - 1
Payments
Distnbution to fixed charge holder 1 - 1
|
! VAT - - -

Balance at 21 May 2012 - - -




